E L S E V I E R  Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 508 (1996) 231-242
_Journal
otOrgan,9.
meta l l i c
Chemistry
Multiply substituted cyclopentadienyl metal complexes:
I. Solid-state and solution conformational studies
on (r/5-C5MeaR)Fe( CO)(L) I(R = H, tBu)

ter, using NaC1 solution cells. NMR spectra were
recorded on a Bruker AC 200 NMR spectrometer, as
C 6 D  6 solutions. The numbering system used is indi-
cated in Fig. 1, with protons numbered in relation to the
ring-carbon numbering system. Microanalyses were per-
formed by the Division of Energy Technology, CSIR,
Pretoria, South Africa.
2.2. Synthesis of [(~15-Cs Me 4H)Fe(CO)2 ]2
Fe2(CO) 9 (24.5 mmol, 8.93 g) was added to a solu-
tion of CsMe4H2 (24.5 mmol, 3.00 g) in 100 ml
benzene, and stirred at room temperature, under a nitro-
gen atmosphere. Further Fe2(CO) 9 was added after 17 h
(11.0 mmol, 4.00 g) and 24 h (13.5 mmol, 4.93 g). The
mixture was stirred for another 24 h, after which it was
filtered through celite. The solvent was removed and the
product purified by partial dissolution of the material in
hexane, and filtration through celite. The residue was
extracted with benzene, and recrystallized from benzene
to give [(r/5-C 5 Me 4 H)Fe(CO) 2 ]2. Further product was
obtained by recrystallization from the hexane fraction.
(Total yield: 2.30 g, 40.3%). [(~5-C5Me4H)Fe(CO)~] z
was obtained as a purple-brown to rust-brown solid. H
NMR: 6 1.59 (s, 6H, H2151//Hs141 ), 1.73 (s, 6H,
H21,51//H31,41 ), 3.75 (s, 1H, Hi ). 13-~ NMR: 6 8.81 (s,
C21,51/C3a,41), 10.48 (s, C21,51//C31,41 ), 87.60 (s, C1),
99.24 (s, C2,5/C3,4), 99.69 (s, C2,5/C3,4), 245.51 (s,
CO). See Table 1 for further analytical and spectro-
scopic data.
2.3. Synthesis of (~15-C5 Me4 H)Fe(CO)2 I
[(BS-CsMenH)Fe(CO)2]: (4.29 mmol, 2.00 g) was
dissolved in 100 ml chloroform, in a 500 ml round-bot-
Table 1
Analytical and spectroscopic data for 075-C5Me4 R) complexes of iron
Complex M.P. IRa Analysis b
(°C) ~(CO) C n
(cm- 1 ) (%) (%)
[(~5-CsMe4H)Fe(CO)e ]z 163 (dec) 1929, 1753 56.59 (56.69)
(-qS-CsMe4H)Fe(CO)2I 68.5-69 2023, 1976 36.45 (36.70)
(~75-C5 Me4 H)Fe(CO)(L)I
L = PPh 3 148-151 1932 56.06 (56.59)
L = P(OMe) 3 124-126 1942 34.06 (34.24)
L = PBz 3 112-115 1929 -
L = P(O-o-Tol) 3 109-111 1957 54.17 (54.41)
L = P(O-ipr)3 76-78 1933 42.51 (42.25)
L = PMe 3 125.5-127 1926 -
[(r/5-C5 Met Bu)Fe(CO)2 ]2 180 (dec) 1923, 1747 -
(-qS-CsMetBu)Fe(CO)2I 163-164 2017, 1971 43.07 (43.30)
(7/5_C 5 Met Bu)Fe(COXL)I
L = PPh 3 145-148 1921 -
L = P(OMe) 3 100.5-102.5 1934 -
L = P(OPh) 3 112.5-115 1954 54.51 (55.04)
a Recorded in CH2C12. b Calculated values in parentheses.
5.58 (5.62)
3.51 (3.64)
4.61 (4.75)
4.81 (4.86)
4.92 (5.01)
6.43 (6.34)
5.05 (5.09)
5.01 (5.20)
K.E. du Plooy et al. /Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 508 (1996) 231-242 233
Table 2
Experimental details for the reaction: ('oS-C5Me4H)Fe(CO)zI + L --* (r/5-CsMe4H)Fe(CO)(L)I + CO
L = PPh 3 P(OMe)3 PBz 3 P(O-o-Tol) 3 P(O-ipr) 3 PMe 3
Catalyst a 1 2 1 1 1 1
Reaction time (h) 18 2 17 1 1 4